
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/055794-2025 

Contract

UHB-Insourcing for Neurophysiology Services
EEG/EMG/NCS

University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-055794
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-059892  
Published 11 September 2025, 12:41pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust

Queen Elizabeth Hospital Birmingham

Birmingham

B15 2GW

Contact

Leanne Wingrove

Email

leanne.wingrove@uhb.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/055794-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/055794-2025
mailto:leanne.wingrove@uhb.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

UKG3 - West Midlands

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.uhb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

UHB-Insourcing for Neurophysiology Services EEG/EMG/NCS

Reference number

PROC.97.0002

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85110000 - Hospital and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Contract for Neurophysiology Services.

EXTLINK
EXTLINK


Page 3 to 7

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £269,976.73

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85110000 - Hospital and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG3 - West Midlands

Main site or place of performance

Queen Elizabeth Hospital.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Insourcing contract for the supply of Neurophysiology Services, covering EMG, EEG,
NSC & CTS at Queen Elizabeth Hospital and Heartlands Hospital. Route to market was
through the SBS Clinical Insourcing Framework. Contract value is £269,976.73, the
contract will commence on the 15/09/2025 and will be in place for 7 months taking the
expiry date to the 14/04/2026, with the option to extend for a further 5 months.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority

Explanation:

Justification for the choice of the negotiated procedure without prior publication of a call
for competition.

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 September 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Eden UK Clinical Services Limited



Page 5 to 7

Office No. 1, South House, Block 4, Ground Floor Bond Avenue, Bletchley, Milton
Keynes, MK1 1SW

Milton Keynes

MK1 1SW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG3 - West Midlands

National registration number

09879869

Internet address

www.edenclinical.co.uk

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £269,976.73

Total value of the contract/lot: £269,976.73

http://www.edenclinical.co.uk


Page 6 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This contract has been awarded under the urgent circumstances provision of the Provider
Selection Regime (PSR). This contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions
of the Public Contracts Regulations 2025 do not apply to this award.

Due to unforeseen circumstances the contract for EMG/NCS and EEG services for adults
and paediatrics is being terminated by the commissioning organization. A phased wind-
down has been agreed with paediatric services ending 1st February 2026, and with adult
inpatient cover continuing for only 6 weeks until  Sept 12th 2025. Also, there will be no
new outpatient referrals being accepted after 1st August 2025. All patients that have been
referred up to that date and do not have an appointment will be returned to UHB for
testing. There are a total of 264 patients within this cohort. Due to such timelines and the
need to prevent any disruption in essential diagnostic services across both Adult and
Peadiatric Services, urgent action is required to put alternative arrangements in place to
manage risk, and support the continuation of patient care inline with the incumbents exit
strategy.

Conflicts of interest identified among the decision making group - None

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust

Mindelsohn Way

Birmingham

B15 2WB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.uhb.nhs.uk/

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

https://www.uhb.nhs.uk/


Page 7 to 7

University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust

Mindelsohn Way

Birmingham

B15 2WB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.uhb.nhs.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.uhb.nhs.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-12-15T23:52:46+0000
	TCPDF




